
 
RESPONSE TO COUNCIL QUESTIONS RE: 12/6/22 AGENDA 
 
Agenda Item 2: Strategy for Additional Parkland in the Tasman East Specific Plan Area, in Conjunction with an 
Amendment to Add 1,500 Units to the Specific Plan  
 
Council Question: 
Are we charging the full MFA fees for developments at Tasman East, meaning 2.6 acres of parkland at $5 
million/acre per 1000 new residents? I would estimate 4500 units to yield 10,000 people which means generating 
26 acres at $5M/acre  $130 M to acquire new parkland 
 
Staff Response: 
Yes, 4,500 units would require about 26 acres of new parkland as stated in the report to council.  Regarding the 
fees in lieu of parkland dedication, on April 19, 2022, Council adopted Resolution 22-9080 which set the per acre 
land value in the 95054 at $5.495 million per acre for use in the calculation of fees due in lieu of parkland 
dedication in TESP.  This results in a fee of $43,472 per unit for applications deemed complete in FY2022/23.  
Fees received are for the acquisition and development of new parkland to serve the development, and 2% is 
received for administration of the program.  
 
While the potential fees received without parkland dedication and credit could be $195M, the actual amount 
collected from each development will vary, but be less.  It will depend upon the actual number of 
units/population approved for each application, the amount of parkland the developer is dedicating, and the 
amount of fee credit the developer receives for eligible on-site recreational amenities and/or for 100% senior/life 
guidance(commercial) housing.   
 
Council Question: 
How much money has been collected for parkland at TE to date? 
 
Staff Response: 
The City has collected approximately $18.74M parkland acquisition and development. This amount excludes 
2%MFA program administration fee, developer refund amount, LSR repayment. 
 
Council Question: 
Can we get an estimate of how many acres are needed basketball courts, tennis courts, soccer fields, pickleball 
courts, dog parks, etc.? I have attached what I got from the Gateway Crossings project. It is estimated that you 
need 10,000 residents to support a grocery store. Are there recommendations for how many basketball courts or 
tennis courts you would need to support 10,000 residents? 
 
Staff Response: 
The National Recreation & Parks Association (NRPA) does not set or prescribe the particular quantities of 
recreational amenities needed by a community or neighborhood.  The City of Santa Clara Youth Sports Needs 
Assessment (Verde, 2014) found that the City needed about 30 acres of new outdoor and indoor community 
sports fields/courts/gym space. Since then, the City has developed 9 acres at Reed & Grant Sports Complex, so it 
still needs about 21 acres (gym, tennis, multiuse field, etc.).   The City will be conducting a Parks & Recreation 
Master Plan process in the new year (2023) to look at system-wide/city-wide parks and recreation needs, 
acquisition site opportunities, and recreational amenities.  It will be completed in conjunction with the City’s 5-
year Parks & Recreation Facility Condition Assessment of existing park sites and amenities. 
   
The TESP specified 3.78 acres minimum parkland dedication among several mini parks and one neighborhood 
park. In general, a Neighborhood Park will serve neighborhood level needs/demand and Community Parks will 
provide facilities to serve larger cross community needs/demand.  TESP does not have a sufficient contiguous 
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park acreage in the right size, shape (3 acres, rectangular) to accommodate/support community sports;  the 
nearby location of the new Community Park North could accommodate some of this demand, as does the 
existing Youth Soccer Park. 
 
Agenda Item 6: Action on FY 2021/22 Budget Year-End Report and Approve the Related Budget Amendments 
 
Council Question: 
Where are Parks Impact fees recorded here or do they go into a reserve fund? I didn’t see Parks impact fees 
shown anywhere in this report. 

 
 
Staff Response: 
The Park Impact fees are recorded in the Parks and Recreation Capital Fund.  Below is the chart from Attachment 
3 (pdf page 7) in the Year-End Report that summarizes the revenue performance in that fund.  The FY 2021/22 
revenues in the Parks and Recreation Capital Fund totaled $21.4 million, which included park impact fees of 
$18.4 million ($14.6 million from Mitigation Fee Act and $3.8 million from Quimby fees).  The funding sources 
also included transfers from the General Fund ($2.3 million) and other sources ($0.7 million) from other agencies, 
interest, and other revenue. 
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Council Question: 
Do these numbers for Police and Fire include the $26 million from ARPA funds? 
 

 
Staff Response: 
No, these numbers for Police and Fire do not include ARPA. The $26 million in ARPA funding, along with $26 
million in Police and Fire costs, were moved to a separate fund for tracking purposes. For the Police and Fire 
Departments, the General Fund budgets were reduced by $26 million and $26 million in costs were shifted to the 
ARPA Fund. 
 
Attachment 3 (pdf page 1 & 2) and of the Year-end Budgetary Report includes a summary of activity in other 
funds.  Below are the revenue and expenditure entries for the ARPA Fund: 
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Council Question: 
I don’t understand the terms “Source of Funds” and “Use of Funds” in the following. Also what is the 
“Unrestricted Ending Fund Balance” mean? Also what do the bottom two entries mean (both are $18,399,076)? 
 

 
 
Staff Response: 
“Sources of Funds” is the budgetary term for revenue, transfers in, and fund balances including reserves at the 
beginning (July 1) of each fiscal year.  “Uses of Funds” is the budgetary term for expenditures, transfers out, and 
fund balances including reserves at the end (or current period) of the fiscal year.  Projections of both appear in 
the Adopted Budget and are kept current throughout the year as budget amendments are brought forward and 
approved. For any budget amendment, the budgeted sources (beginning fund balances, revenues, and transfers 
in) must match the budgeted uses (expenditures, transfers out, and ending fund balances).   
 
In the transaction above, the Electric Utility Fund was over budget in FY 2021/22 by $46.7 million due to higher 
Resource and Production costs that were driven by higher activity levels and increases in costs for purchased 
power (natural gas prices were two to three times higher than in 2021 and Transmission Access Charges were 
higher).  This overage is offset by additional actual revenue (Charges for Services of $12.0 million and Wholesale 
Revenue of $6.4 million) along with the use of Unrestricted Ending Fund Balance $28.3 million.  The unrestricted 
ending fund balance represents funds that are available for use that have not been earmarked for a specific 
purpose, such as an operations and maintenance reserve. 
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Council Comment: 
I really don’t understand what is happening in this table. Perhaps I need a phone call to have someone explain it 
to me. 
 

 
 
Staff Response: 
Because of timing, when the FY 2022/23 budget was developed, staff estimated the year-end performance for FY 
2021/22 (usually as of March) that was used as the starting point for FY 2022/23 (the FY 2021/22 Estimate Ending 
Fund Balance matches the 2022/23 Amended Beginning Fund Balance).  The year-end report reconciles the 
actual FY 2021/22 year end performance (June 30) with the estimates assumed in the budget and makes 
adjustments to the FY 2022/23 budget based on those timing differences.  The transaction above is the required 
technical adjustment to the FY 2022/23 Beginning Fund Balance and in this case, based on the actual activity that 
occurred in the prior year, the fund performed with $1.4 million additional fund balance.  
 
For comparative purposes and to show how the adjustments impact the Adopted Budget, during the 
development of the FY 2022/23 in the Statement of Sources and Uses (below)  for the Convention Center 
Enterprise Fund, the budget team estimated that Fund 860 would end the year with $1,154,350 in unspent funds 
(unrestricted fund balance in the 2021/22 Estimate Column, toward the bottom of the chart). However, with the 
close of FY 2021/22, Fund 860 actually ended the year with $2,581,215 in fund balance. The $1,426,863 in the 
report increases the unrestricted fund balance to reconcile the net additional funds.  
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